S E R I E S  9 8 1 / 9 8 2
Easy Operation
and Numerous
Uses Are
Constants For This
1/8 DIN Ramping
Controller
The Watlow SERIES 982 vertical 1⁄8 DIN-ramping controller and

Germany, +49 (0) 7253-9400-0 • Italy, +39 (02) 458-8841 • Sweden, +46 31 7014959 • United Kingdom, +44 (0) 115-964-0777
Latin American Sales Office: Mexico, +52 (442) 217-6235
Ordering Information
To order, complete the code number with the information below:
SERIES 981/982 98_ C - _ _ _ _- _ _ _ _
Single chanel 1⁄8 DIN ramping controller,
vertical or horizontal mount
Power Supply & Mounting
1 = 100 to 240Vı(ac/dc) nominal,
horizontal mounting
2 = 100 to 240Vı(ac/dc) nominal,
vertical mounting
3 = 24 to 28Vı(ac/dc) nominal,
horizontal mounting
4 = 24 to 28Vı(ac/dc) nominal,
v e r t i c a l mounting
Software
C = Standard (4-file, 6 step per file,
program capability)
Input 1
1 = Basic thermocouple signal conditioner
(excluding Type B, R, and S)
2 = Universal signal conditioner (see range information)
Input 2
0 = None
3 = Slidewire feedback (see range information)
5 = Second digital event (one digital event is
standard on all units)
Output 1
B = Solid-state relay, Form A, 0.5A, with RC suppression
C = Switched dc or open collector, isolated
D = Electromechanical relay1, Form C, 5A with
RC suppression
E = Electromechanical relay1, Form C, 5A without
RC suppression
F = Universal process, 0-5VÎ(dc), 1-5VÎ(dc),
0-10VÎ(dc), 0-20mA, 4-20mA, isolated
K = Solid-state relay, Form A, 0.5A, without
RC suppression
Output 2
A = None
B = Solid-state relay, Form A, 0.5A, with RC suppression
C = Switched dc or open collector, isolated
D = Electromechanical relay1, Form C, 5A with
RC suppression
E = Electromechanical relay1, Form C, 5A without
RC suppression
F = Universal process 0-5VÎ(dc), 1-5VÎ(dc),
0-10VÎ(dc), 0-20mA, 4-20mA, isolated
K = Solid-state relay, Form A, 0.5A, without
RC suppression
T = External signal conditioner power supply,
5, 12 or 20VÎ(dc) @ 30mA
Output 3
A = None
B = Solid-state relay, Form A, 0.5A, with RC suppression
C = Switched dc, isolated
J = Electromechanical relay1, Form A or B, 5A without
RC suppression
K = Solid-state relay, Form A, 0.5A, without RC suppression
M = Retransmit, 0-20mAÎ(dc), 4-20mAÎ(dc)
N = Retransmit, 0-5VÎ(dc), 1-5VÎ(dc), 0-10VÎ(dc)
T = External signal conditioner power supply, 5, 12 or
20VÎ(dc) @ 30mA
Output 4
A = None
B = Solid-state relay, Form A, 0.5A, with RC suppression
C = Switched dc or open collector, isolated
D = Electromechanical relay1, Form C, 5A with RC suppression
E = Electromechanical relay1, Form C, 5A without RC suppression
K = Solid-state relay, Form A, 0.5A, without RC suppression
R = EIA/TIA-232 communications, opto-isolated
U = EIA/TIA-232, EIA/TIA-485 communications, opto-isolated